Furthermore, Congress intended brokers to flourish 
in the marketplace as evidenced by the low barrier to 
market entry that Congress created.  In order to obtain 
a license, a putative broker need merely to submit an 
application, pay a filing fee, and post a seventy-five 
thousand dollar ($75,000) surety bond that serves as 
security for payment of motor carrier freight charges.4  

4 In contrast to its treatment of motor carriers, federal law does 

not require brokers to maintain any form of liability insurance.  
See 49 U.S.C. § 13906.  Indeed, in a 1988 order, the Interstate